

Nos. 18-1334, 18-1475, 18-1496, 18-1514, 18-1521

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR
PUERTO RICO, ET AL.,
Petitioners, Cross-Respondents,
v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL.,
Respondents, Cross-Petitioners.

[Caption Continued on Following Page]

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AUTONOMOUS
MUNICIPALITY OF SAN JUAN AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* SUPPORTING THE APPOINTMENTS
CLAUSE RULING AND CHALLENGING THE
DE FACTO OFFICER RULING**

JULISSA REYNOSO
Counsel of Record
ALDO BADINI
MARCELO M. BLACKBURN
MICHAEL A. FERNÁNDEZ
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
(212) 294-6700
JReynoso@winston.com

*Counsel for Autonomous
Municipality of San Juan*

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, ET AL.
Respondents.

OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF
UNSECURED CREDITORS,
Petitioner,

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL.
Respondents.

UNITED STATES,
Petitioner,

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL.
Respondents.

UTIER,
Petitioner,

v.

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT
BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO, ET AL.
Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE MEMBERS OF THE BOARD ARE OFFICERS OF THE UNITED STATES SUBJECT TO THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE.	4
A. The Appointments Clause Protects the Liberty of American Citizens, Regardless of Where They Live.....	4
1. The Appointments Clause Protects Liberty.....	5
2. The Appointments Clause Protects Institutional Concerns as well as Liberty.....	9
B. The Board Members Are Officers of the United States, not Officers of the Puerto Rico Territorial Government.....	12
1. The Practical Reality of Federal Control and Supervision Shows the Board Members Are Officers of the United States.	15
2. The Source of the United States and the Board’s Preferred Test— <i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973)—Is Inapposite.	18
II. THE DE FACTO OFFICER DOCTRINE DOES NOT APPLY PROSPECTIVELY.	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Altair Glob. Credit Opportunities Fund (A), LLC v. United States,</i> 138 Fed. Cl. 742 (2018)	17
<i>Andrade v. Lauer,</i> 729 F.2d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	21
<i>Bond v. United States,</i> 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	5
<i>Boumediene v. Bush,</i> 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	7, 8
<i>Bowsher v. Synar,</i> 478 U. S. 714 (1986)	5
<i>Centro de Periodismo Investigativo v. Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico,</i> No. CV 17-1743-(JAG), 2018 WL 2094375 (D.P.R. May 4, 2018)	16, 17
<i>Citizens United v. FEC,</i> 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	6
<i>Cleaners & Dyers v. United States,</i> 286 U.S. 427 (1932)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U. S. 417 (1998).....	5
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	21
<i>Dep’t of Revenue v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	1
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	5, 15
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	5
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico v. Hon. Wanda Vasquez Garced, et al.</i> , No. 19-00393(LTS) (D.P.R. filed July 3, 2019).....	20
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>G & V Lounge v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n</i> , 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Late Corp. of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. United States</i> , 136 U.S. 1 (1890).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	15
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	13, 14, 18
<i>Metro. Washington Airports Auth. v.</i> <i>Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft</i> <i>Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	9
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003).....	21
<i>NLRB v. Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	5, 10, 21
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	11
<i>Olympic Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Dir.</i> , <i>Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 732 F. Supp. 1183 (D.D.C. 1990).....	21
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973).....	18
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot.</i> <i>Bureau</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177, 115 S. Ct. 2031 (1995).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Samuels, Kramer 7 Co. v. C.I.R.</i> , 930 F.2d 975 (2d Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014)	21
<i>Torres v. Puerto Rico</i> , 442 U.S. 465 (1979)	9
<i>Tuaua v. United States</i> , 788 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Waite v. Santa Cruz</i> , 184 U.S. 302 (1902)	20, 21
<i>Watson v. Memphis</i> , 373 U.S. 526 (1963)	20
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. §§ 3371-3375	17
48 U.S.C. § 2121(e)(2)(A)(vi)	13
48 U.S.C. § 2121(e)(2)(A)-(B)	13
48 U.S.C. § 2121(e)(2)(E)	13
48 U.S.C. § 2122	17
48 U.S.C. §§ 2122–24	17
48 U.S.C. § 2123	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
48 U.S.C. § 2124(n).....	17
48 U.S.C. § 2127(a).....	17
48 U.S.C. § 2127(b).....	12
48 U.S.C. § 2128(a)(1)	11
48 U.S.C. § 2143(c)	17
48 U.S.C. § 2148	17
Ch. 8, 1 Stat. 50, 51 (1789).....	19
Ch. 8, 1 Stat. 53 (1789).....	19
Other Authorities	
2 Senate Committee on Government Operations, Study on Federal Regulation: Congressional Oversight of Regulatory Agencies 42 (1977)	12
21 L.P.R. § 4003.....	2
21 L.P.R. § 4153.....	2
The Federalist No. 47, p. 324 (J. Cooke ed. 1961)	5
The Federalist No. 76, pp. 494–95 (Modern Library ed. 1937).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Josh Chafetz, “ <i>Advice and Consent</i> ” in <i>the Appointments Clause: From Another Historical Perspective</i> , 64 Duke L.J. Online 173, 178 (2015).....	10
Luis J. Valentin Ortiz and Joel Cintron Arbasetti, <i>Emails Expose Federal Gov’t Influence Over Puerto Rico’s Fiscal Board</i> , Centro de Periodismo Investigativo (Nov. 28, 2018); <i>available at</i> http://periodismoinvestigativo.com/2018/11/emailsexpose-federal-govt-influence-over-puerto-ricos-fiscal-board/	16, 17
Luis Valentin Ortiz, “Puerto Rico oversight board extends reach to island’s municipalities,” REUTERS (May 9, 2019), https://www.reuters.com/article/usa-puertorico/puerto-rico-oversight-board-extends-reach-to-islands-municipalities-idUSL2N22L16F	20
Michael J. Klarman, <i>The Framers’ Coup: The Making of the United States Constitution</i> 16 (2016).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Insulating Agencies: Avoiding Capture Through Institutional Design</i> , 89 Tex. L. Rev. 15, 43	12
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Annual Estimates of the Resident Population: April 1, 2010 to July 1, 2018</i> , https://factfinder.census.gov/faces/tableservices/jsf/pages/productview.xhtml?src=bkmk# (last visited Aug. 27, 2019)	8
U.S. Const., amend. I	15
U.S. Const., amend. IV	15
U.S. Const., art. I, sec. 8	18
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	6, 12, 13
U.S. Senate, Legislation and Records, Roll Call Vote 114th Congress – 2nd Session, https://www.senate.gov/legislative/LIS/roll_call_lists/roll_call_vote_cfm.cfm?congress=114&session=2&vote=00116 (last visited Aug. 27, 2019)	10
